intermediaries and escrow balances held by lenders. At March 31, 2016, $29,457 was held with a Section 1031
exchange intermediary that was released subsequent to March 31, 2016.
Reclassifications. Certain amounts included in the 2015 unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have
been reclassified to conform to the 2016 presentation.
The Company adopted ASU 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs, during the three months
ended March 31, 2016. ASU 2015-03 amends current presentation guidance by requiring that debt issuance costs
related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount
of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts.  Prior to the issuance of ASU 2015-03, debt issuance costs were
required to be presented as an asset in the balance sheet. As shown in the table below and pursuant to the guidance in
ASU 2015-03, the Company has reclassified unamortized debt issuance costs associated with certain debt obligations
in the Company's previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 as follows:

As
previously
reported
December
31, 2015

Reclassifications

As
adjusted
December
31, 2015

Deferred expenses, net $ 63,832 $ (21,832 ) $ 42,000
Mortgages and notes payable, net 882,952 (10,309 ) 872,643
Term loans payable, net 505,000 (4,924 ) 500,076
Senior notes payable, net 497,947 (4,421 ) 493,526
Convertible guaranteed notes payable, net 12,180 (54 ) 12,126

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

14

Trust preferred securities, net 129,120 (2,124 ) 126,996

10

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

Recently Issued Accounting Guidance. In April 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-08, Presentation of Financial
Statements (Topic 205) and Property, Plant and Equipment (Topic 360): Reporting Discontinued Operations and
Disclosures of Disposals of Components of an Entity, which changes the criteria for reporting discontinued operations